1500 North Belcher Road, Clearwater, FL 33765 • Tel (727) 447-6140 • Fax (727) 442-5699
www.onicon.com • sales@onicon.com 12-110744-2
• F-2500 SERIES VORTEX METER •
Vortex flow meters detect the frequency of alternating low
pressure vortices that are formed as flow is diverted around
a bluff body. These swirling low pressure zones apply
lateral pressure first to one side, then to the other side of
the bluff body, which in turn causes the body to vibrate.

	 0 = None
	 1 = Pressure Compensation
 Model # Codification = F-25AA - BCD
Obstruction
*Minimum upstream
pipe run required
** Minimum
downstream
run required
Without
flow
straightener
With
flow
straightener
Single 90 20 Dia 12 Dia
≥ 5 diameters
Tee 20 Dia 12 Dia
RDCR/EXPNDR 20 Dia 12 Dia
Two 90’s Same
Plane
30 Dia 17 Dia
Ball/Gate Valve
Fully Open
30 Dia 17 Dia
Two 90’s Out of
Plane
40 Dia 22 Dia
Control Valve 50 Dia 27 Dia
≥ 5 diameters
P.R.V. 50 Dia 27 Dia
ECCENTRIC REDUCER, UPSTREAM
PIPE RUN
FLOW DIRECTION
ANSI CLASS 300 FLANGES
5 DIAMETERS
ECCENTRIC EXPANSION, DOWNSTREAM
PIPE RUN
ONICON F-2500 SERIES
VORTEX FLOW METER
OPTIONAL
FLOW STRAIGHTENER
UPSTREAM METER RUN*2 PIPE DIAMETERS
1500 North Belcher Road, Clearwater, FL 33765 • Tel (727) 447-6140 • Fax (727) 442-5699
www.onicon.com • sales@onicon.com 12-110744-2
Operating Range for Saturated Steam
Pressure
(psig) 5 15 50 75 100 150 200 300
Nominal
diameter
in inches
Density
(lb/ft3) 0.0479 0.071 0.1497 0.2042 0.2578 0.3633 0.4680 0.6784
lbs / hr
1/2 “
(DN15)
Minimum